
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2015 
 
1.00 PM COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors David Elkin, Philip Howson, David Tutt and Trevor Webb 
 

A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   External Audit Plan for East Sussex Pension Fund 2014/15  (Pages 5 - 30) 

 
6   Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy, Employee Code of Conduct 

and Conflict of Interest Policy and Anti-Money Laundering Policy  (Pages 31 - 82) 
 

7   Appointments to Committees. Sub-Committees, Panels and other bodies  (Pages 83 - 
86) 
 

8   Amendments to Constitution - disciplinary process for senior officers  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 

9   Amendments to Constitution - statutory duties and powers of the post of Director of 
Public Health  (Pages 91 - 94) 
 

10   Amendment to Constitution - scheme of delegation  (Pages 95 - 96) 
 

11   Appointments to Pension Board  (Pages 97 - 98) 
 

12   Any other non exempt items previously notified under item 4   
 

 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 April 2015 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
01273 481935 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 



 

 



 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at County Hall, Lewes, on 
10 March 2015. 
 

 
 PRESENT   Councillor Glazier (Chair) 

Councillors Elkin, Field and Webb 
 
43. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
43.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 27 January 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
44.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Howson and Councillor Tutt.  
It was noted that Councillor Field was substituting for Councillor Tutt. 
 
45. REPORTS 
 
45.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
46. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENISON SCHEME – NEW GOVERNANCE 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
46.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the new 
arrangements for the administration of the Local Government Pension Scheme in East 
Sussex.   
 
46.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 
    (1) agree the Pension Board’s revised constitution and terms of reference (Appendix 
1 of the report); 

(2) agree the changes to the appointment of scheme member representatives on the 
Board; 

(3) establish the Pension Committee and agree its Terms of Reference (Appendix 2 
of the report); and 

(4) agree changes to the Terms of Reference of the Governance Committee that 
relate to the LGPS (paragraph 6.1d and Appendix 3 of the report). 
 
47. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2015/16 
 
47.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the pay 
policy statement for 2015/16.  
 
47.2   The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree the updated 
pay policy statement for 2015/16.        
 
48.       LMG MANAGERS’ PAY 2015/16  
               
48.1    The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the LMG 
pay award for 2015/16.  
 
48.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the pay award for LMG Managers for the 
financial year 2015/16 as being 1.19% in line with the recent national NJC award  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



49.       CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND CHIEF OFFICERS’ PAY 2015/16  
               
49.1    The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Director, Personnel and Training 
regarding the pay offer for the Chief Executive, Chief Officers and Deputies for 2015/16.  
 
49.2 The Committee RESOLVED to determine the pay offer for the Chief Executive, Chief 
Officers and Deputy Chief Officers for the financial year 2015/16 as being 1.19% in line with 
the recent national NJC award  
 

Page 4



Agenda Item 5 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

28 April 2015 

By: 
 

Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: 
 

External Audit Plan for East Sussex Pension Fund 2014/15 

Purpose of report: 
 

To inform the Committee of the content of the Pension Fund external 
audit plan for 2014/15 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to approve the External Audit Plan for the East Sussex 
Pension Fund for 2014/15. 
 

 
1. Background 

1.1 The Plan confirms the core external audit fee as £26,607. This is unchanged from the 
2013/14 fee.  The fee is based on a number of assumptions, including the Council 
providing the auditors with complete and materially accurate financial statements, with 
good quality supporting working papers, within agreed timeframes.  The audit fee is 
charged to the Pension Fund and not to the Council itself. 

2. Supporting Information 

2.1 The attached Pension Fund external audit plan set out in more detail the work the external 
auditors will conduct in order to audit the Pension Fund’s 2014/15 accounts.  The Plan now 
reflects any relevant issues that have arisen as a result of the audit of the 2013/14 Pension 
Fund accounts and other work carried out by KPMG.    

2.2 KPMG initial assessment has not identified any significant risks that are specific to the 
Pension Fund.  Areas of audit focus either due to their size, level of judgement or their 
influence on other balances withi
[...]
functions of the Audit Commission

P
age 28



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 
reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 
trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6     
Report to: 
  

Governance Committee  

Date:  28 April 2015 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy, Employee 
Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy and Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy 
 

Purpose of report: To provide details of, and seek approval to, the main changes to the 
above policies. 

 
RECOMMENDATION – to agree the Council’s revised and updated Anti-Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy, Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy, Whistleblowing Policy 
and Anti-Money Laundering Policy, as set out in appendices A - D. 
 

 
1. Background 
1.1 As part of a programme of work to strengthen the County Council’s approach to anti-fraud 
and corruption, a review has recently been conducted of our Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy to 
ensure that it remains fit for purpose and consistent with best practice.  At the same time, the 
opportunity was taken to update a number of other related policies, namely the employee Code of 
Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy, the Whistleblowing Policy and the Anti-Money Laundering 
Policy. 
 
2. Supporting information 
2.1 This work has now been completed, with the updated policies recently endorsed by the 
Audit, Best Value and Community Services Scrutiny Committee, prior to being presented to this 
Committee for final approval.  The updated strategy and policy documents are therefore attached 
to this report and set out below is a high level summary of the main changes to each, along wit
[...]
ned from the MLRO and the following sources: 
 

 National Crime Agency (SAR’s reporting) website www.nationalcrimeagency.gov.uk 

 “Proceeds of Crime (Anti-Money Laundering) – Practical Guidance for Public 
Service Organisations” – CIPFA  

 ‘Combating Financial Crime (Further guidance on Anti-money Laundering for Public 
Service Organisations) – CIPFA  – www.cipfa.org.uk 

 The Consultative Committee of Accountancy Bodies (CCAB) – www.ccab.org.uk 
Her Majesty’s Revenues and Customs (HMRC) – 
http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/mlr/index.htm 

 Law Society - www.lawsociety.org.uk 

 The Joint Money Laundering Steering Group (JMLSG) – www.jmlsg.org.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 81

http://www.hmrc.gov.uk/mlr/index.htm
http://www.lawsociety.org.uk/
http://intranet.escc.gov.uk/helping/commpublishing/Documents/www.jmlsg.org.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Agenda Item 7 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

28 April 2015 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Appointment to committees, sub-committees, panels and other bodies 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the allocation of places on committees, sub-committees, 
panels and other bodies to the six political and independent groups   
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

The Governance Committee recommends the County Council to allocate to political and 
independent groups the places on, and membership of, the main committees as set out in 
Appendix 1. 
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The County Council, at its annual meeting in May, appoints members to its committees etc. 
In appointing members to committees the Council must comply with section 15 of the Local 
Government Act 1989 and subsequent Regulations. These provide that places on committees 
must be allocated to political groups in proportion to the number of seats on the Council held by 
each group, unless there is agreement, without dissent, that the provisions of the Act should not 
be applied. 
 
1.2 The allocation of places to part
[...]
 annual council meeting, for approval by the Council. 
 
2. Allocation of seats 
 
2.1 The tables in Appendix 1 show the proposed allocation of seats for 2015/16.  The only 
change from 2014/15 is the establishment of the Pension Committee which has a membership of 5 
councillors. The proposals in relation to the committees, their total membership and the number of 
seats on each to which the groups will be entitled follows the principles set out in paragraph 1.2 
above.   
 
3. Conclusion 
 
3.1  The Committee is asked to recommend the County Council to agree the allocation of 
places on each committee to each group as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer:  Andy Cottell  Tel:  01273 481955 
   
 
Local Member:  All 
 
Background Documents: None 

Page 84



  
 
 
Appendix 1  
 

Group Number of 

Councillors 

% Number of 

seats 

Conservative 20 41 32 

Liberal Democrat 10 21 16 

Labour 7 14 12 

UKIP 7 14 12 

Independent 

Democrat Group 

2 4 3 

Independent 3 6 4 

Total 49 100% 79 

 
 
COMMITTEE Conservative Liberal 

Democrat 
Labour UKIP Independent 

Democrat  
Group 

Independent 
Group  

Number of 
councillors 

20 10 7 7 2 3 

Regulatory 
(18) 

7.35 (7) 3.67 (3) 2.57 (3) 2.57 (3) 0.73 (1) 1.10 (1) 

Planning (7) 2.86 (3) 1.43 (2) 1.00 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 

Governance  
(5) 

2.04 (2) 1.02 (1) 0.71 (1) 0.71 (1) 0.20 (0) 0.31 (0) 

Standards 
Committee (7)  

2.86 (2) 1.43 (1) 1.00 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (1) 0.43 (1) 

Pension 
Committee (5) 

2.04 (2) 1.02 (1) 0.71 (1) 0.71 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 

 
Scrutiny 
Committees: 
 

      

Audit, Best 
Value and 
Community 
Services(7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (2) 1.00 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 

Children’s 
Services (9) 

3.67 (4) 1.84 (2) 1.29 (1) 1.29 (1) 0.37 (1) 0.55 (0) 

Health 
Overview & 
Scrutiny (7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (1) 1.00 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (1) 

Adult Social 
Care & 
Community 
Safety (7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (1) 1.00 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (1) 

Economy, 
Transport and 
Environment 
(7) 

2.86 (3) 1.43 (2) 1.00 (1) 1.00 (1) 0.29 (0) 0.43 (0) 

TOTALS (79) 
 

32 16 12 12 3 4 

 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item 8 
 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

28 April 2015 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: 
 

Amendments to Constitution – Disciplinary process for senior 
officers 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider proposals to amend the Council’s Constitution, in 
accordance with Regulations, to localise the disciplinary process 
for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer 
and Chief Finance Officer.    

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION:   The Committee is recommend to recommend the County 
Council:  
 

1) to agree to the Constitution being amended to reflect the provisions of the  

Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 

in relation to the disciplinary process for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, 

the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer; and 

2) to delegate authority to the Assistant Chief Executive to make all necessary 

changes to the Constitution to give effect to this decision 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) Regulations 2001 
introduced a degree of statutory protection in relation to particular officers of the 
Council. The officers who were afforded this protection were the Head of Paid 
Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer. The rationale for this 
protection was based on the fact that these officers have statutory duties and 
obligations which have the potential to bring them into conflict with their employer, the 
local authority. In March 2013 the Committee considered a report on the 
Government’s draft regulations to remove the existing statutory Designated 
Independent Person procedures.  

1.2  The Committee agreed that the Council should respond to the consultation   
from the Department for Communities and Local Government expressing the view that 
a requirement for a Designated Independent Person to investigate allegations of 
misconduct by senior officers should be retained. 
 
1.3 Following the consultation, The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015 are due to come into force on 11 May 2015. The 
Regulations amend and localise the disciplinary process for the posts of the Head of 
Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer. The Regulations 
remove the requirement that a Designated Independent Person be appointed to 
investigate and make a binding recommendation on disciplinary action against these 
senior staff.  
 
1.4 In place of the Designated Independent Person Process, the decision will be 
taken by the Full Council, who must consider any advice, views or recommendations 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



 2 

from an independent panel (see paragraph 1.5), the conclusions of any investigation 
into the proposed dismissal, and any representations from the officer concerned.   
 
1.5 In the case of a proposed disciplinary action against the Head of Paid Service, 
the Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer, the Council is required to invite 
independent persons who have been appointed for the purposes of the members’ 
conduct regime introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to form an independent 
panel. An independent Panel will be formed of two or more independent persons who 
accept the invitation in the following priority order: 
 

(a) a relevant independent person who has been appointed by the council and 

who is a local government elector; 

(b) any other independent person who has been appointed by the council; and 

(c) an independent person who has been appointed by another council or 

councils  

 
1.6  The authority must appoint the Panel at least 20 working days before the 
meeting of the council to consider whether or not to approve a proposal to dismiss the 
relevant postholder.  
 
1.7 The provisions to be incorporated into the Council’s Standing Orders are set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report  
 
1.8 It is therefore necessary to amend the Constitution to reflect the Regulations 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1  The Committee is asked to recommend the asked to agree to  recommend the 
County Council to agree to the Council’s Constitution being amended in order to 
ensure that the authority complies with recent Regulations  

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
  
 
Contact Officer: Andy Cottell   Tel:  01273 481955 
     E-mail: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
Local Members:  All 
 
Background Documents 
The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 

 
  

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Page 88

mailto:andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk


 3 

     
 

         APPENDIX 1 
 

Provisions to be incorporated in standing orders in respect of 

disciplinary action 
 

1. In the following paragraphs— 

(a)   “the 2011 Act” means the Localism Act 2011; 

(b)  “chief finance officer”, “disciplinary action”, “head of the authority’s paid 
service” and “monitoring officer” have the same meaning as in 
regulation 2 of the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) 
Regulations 2001; 

(c)   “independent person” means a person appointed under section 28(7) 
of the 2011 Act; 

(d)  “local  government  elector”  means  a  person  registered  as  a  local  
government elector in the register of electors in the authority’s area 
in  accordance with the Representation of the People Acts; 

(e)   “the Panel” means a committee appointed by the authority under 
section 102(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for the purposes of 
advising the authority on matters relating to the dismissal of relevant 
officers of the authority; 

(f)   “relevant meeting” means a meeting of the authority to consider 
whether or not to approve a proposa
[...]
d by the authority to an 
independent person appointed to the Panel must not exceed the level of 
remuneration, allowances or fees payable to that independent person in 
respect of that person’s role as independent person under the 2011 Act.” 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 90



 

  

Agenda Item 9 
 

Report to:  Governance Committee 

Date:  28 April 2015 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title of report: Amendments to Constitution  - statutory duties and powers of 
the post of the Director of Public Health  

Purpose of report: To consider proposed amendments to the Constitution in relation to 
Public Health functions 

   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to agree 
the amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Responsibility for public health functions transferred to the Council in April 2013 under the 
Health and Social Care Act 2012. As part of the transition arrangements, specialist staff moved 
from the NHS to the County Council to establish a Public Health Team.  The Public Health Team is 
managed by the Acting Director of Public Health who reports to the Director of Adult Social Care 
and Health. It is recommended that the statutory duties and powers of the post of Director of Public 
Health be set out in the Constitution.  
 

1.2 Every local authority with public health responsibilities is required to employ a specialist 
Director of Public Health – appointed jointly with the Secretary of State for Health. This follows the 
return of a leading public health role to local government under the Health and Social Care Act 
2012. The Director of Public Health is a statutory officer of the authority 

1.3 In general the statutory responsibilities of the Director of Public Health are designed to 
match the corporate public health duties of the Council. The exception is the annual report on the 
health of the local population – the Director of Public Health has a duty to produce a report 
whereas the council has a duty to publish it.  

1.4  The Director of Public Health has the following core statutory powers and responsibilities: 

 Overall responsibility for all the Council’s duties to take steps to improve public 
health 

 Undertake any of the Secretary of State’s public health protection or health 
improvement functions delegated to local authorities, either by arrangement or 
under regulations 

 Plan for, and respond to, emergencies that present a risk to public health 

 Undertake the Council’s role in co-operating with the police, the probation service 
and the prison service to assess the risks posed by violent or sexual offenders 

 Responsible for the Council’s response as a responsible authority under the 
Licensing Act 2003, including making representations about licensing applications 
(a function given to local authorities by sections 5(3), 13(4), 69(4) and 172B(4) of 
the Licensing Act, as amended by Schedule 5 of the Health and Social Care Act 
2012 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 9



 

  

 Dental public health functions 

 If the Council provides or commissions a maternity or child health clinic, then to 
have responsibility for providing Healthy Start vitamins  

 To be a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board 

 To produce an Annual Report 
  
1.5 The proposed amendments to the Constitution are set out in Appendix 1.  
 
 
2. Conclusion 
 
2.1 The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend to the County Council the 
amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in Appendix1. 
 
KEITH HINKLEY 
DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH 
 
 
Contact Officer: Tracey Houston 
Tel No: 01273 481932 
Email: tracey.houston@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 92

mailto:tracey.houston@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

  

Appendix 1 
 

Table 6 
 
Scheme of Delegations to Officers 
 
 
Summary of Contents  
 

1. General delegation  
 

2. Delegations to Chief Executive and all Directors (excluding the Director of Public 
Health) listed in paragraph 3 below 

 

A.  Financial  

B.  Land and Property  

C.  Personnel  

D.  General  

 

3. Delegations to particular Officers  
 

A. Chief Executive  

B. Chief Operating Officer 

C. Director of Communities, Economy and Transport   

D. Director of Children’s Services 

E. Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

F. Assistant Chief Executive  

G.  Chief Finance Officer 

H.   Director of Public Health    

Delegation of Powers to Chief Executive and all Directors 

 

Within the provisions of the Standing Orders and Financial Regulations of the County Council the 
following powers are delegated to Chief Executive and all Directors (including the Assistant Chief 
Executive but excluding the Director of Public Health) in relation to the services for which they are 
responsible. All references in these delegations to Acts or Regulations are to include reference to 
legislation amending or re-enacting the same. The operation of these delegations is subject to 
Standing Orders, the Code of Conduct and this Constitution. 

 

Any interpretation of this Scheme of Delegations to Officers shall be in accordance with the 
Council’s and the Leader’s wish that the scheme shall not be construed restrictively. 

Page 93



 

  

H. Director of Public Health 
 
To exercise all the powers and duties of the Director of Public Health (DPH) as stated in 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012: 
 
To be responsible for all of ESCC’s duties to take steps to improve public health. 
 
To be responsible for the preparation of an Annual Report on the health of the local 
population. 
 
To action any of the Secretary of State’s public health protection or health improvement 
functions as delegated, either by arrangement or under regulations – these include 
services mandated by regulations made under section 6C of the National Health Service 
2006 Act, inserted by section 18 of the 2012 Act. 
 
To exercise ESCC’s functions in planning for, and responding to, emergencies that 
present a risk to public health. 
 
To be responsible for the ESCC public health response as a responsible authority under 
the Licensing Act 2003, such as making representations about licensing applications (a 
function given to local authorities by sections 5(3), 13(4), 69(4) and 172B(4) of the 
Licensing Act, as amended by Schedule 5 of the 2012 Act); 
 
To exercise the Council’s dental public health functions, with a view to improving oral 
health pursuant to the NHS Bodies and Local Authorities 
 
If the local authority provides or commissions a maternity or child health clinic, then to 
have responsibility for providing Healthy Start vitamins (a function conferred on local 
authorities by the Healthy Start and Welfare Food Regulations 2005 as amended). 
 
To be a member of the health and wellbeing board  
 
To exercise such other public health functions as the Secretary of State may prescribe. 
 
 

Page 94



Agenda Item 10    
 
 
Report to: 
  

 
 
Governance Committee 
   

Date of meeting:
  

28 April 2015 
 

By: Director of Communities Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Amendment to Constitution – Scheme of Delegation to Officers. 
 

Purpose: To seek approval to change the scheme of delegation in relation to 
proposed changes to the Development Management Procedure Order.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the 
County Council to agree to amend the scheme of delegation as set out in paragraph 2.4 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. Background 

1.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 (FWMA) was enacted following the report of Sir 
Michael Pitt examining the impact of the floods of the summer of 2007. This included 
recommendations covering the management of flood risk, the response to the event and the 
recovery phase. The FWMA designated upp
[...]
er:  Tony Cook  
Tel: 01273 481653 
Email: tony.cook@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 
LOCAL MEMBERS:   
All 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
None 

Page 96



Report to: Governance Committee                                                 Agenda Item 11 

Date: 28 April 2015 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: East Sussex Pension Board – Nomination/Appointment of its Members 

Purpose of report: 

 

To agree the appointment of Pension Board members in compliance 

with the new arrangements for the administration of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in East Sussex. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Governance Committee is recommended to agree to the 

appointment of the East Sussex Pension Board members as set out in the report. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) (Governance) Regulations 2015 
require each Administering Authority to establish a Local Pension Board by 1 April 2015 for the 
purposes of “assisting” the Scheme Manager (East Sussex County Council). 

1.2 The County Council established the Board in time for the 1 April 2015 start date in 
compliance with the regulations.  At its meeting on 2 December 2014 the County Council agreed 
to establish a local Pension Board and agreed its draft terms of reference.   The County Council 
agreed to delegate authority to the Governance Committee to (i) determine the selection process 
for appointment to the Pension Board and (ii) appoint to, and remove from, the Pension Board.  At 
its meetings on 16 December 2014 and 10 March 2015 the Committee agreed the appointment 
process for the Board. 

 
2. Pension Board appointment process - outcome 

2.1 The Shadow Scheme Advisory Board issued guidance on the creation and operation of 
local pension boards.  Each employer or member representative on a Local Pension Board will 
potentially represent a significant range of employers or members (as appropriate).  
 

2.2 The direct appointment process has been used to select employer representatives as 
outlined in previous reports.  Three candidates have been nominated to participate - 

1. Sue McHugh – Chief Operating Officer, University of Brighton  
2. Councillor Brian Redman - Wealden District Council 
3. Councillor Andrew Wealls - Brighton & Hove City Council 

 
2.3 The appointment of scheme members’ representatives was made through representative 
organisations, and a formal selection processes for a Pensioner Member.  The proposed 
representatives are: 
 

4. Angie Embury  - UNISON  
5. Karen Cooke - GMB 
6. Tony Watson -  Pensioners representative 

2.4 The Regulations also allow for the appointment of other members, and through a formal 
recruitment process, the scheme manager has appointed an independent member to the local 
pension board. The successful candidate is -  

7. Richard Harbord – Independent Chair 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11



2.5 The Board members have all received copies of the role description for a pension board 
member and the terms of reference.  The scheme manager is responsible for ensuring that 
appointees have access to training in order to acquire a broad knowledge and understanding as 
required by the regulation.   

2.6 Following these appointments, an induction session will be arranged; where members of 
the pension board will be provided with training on the role of the pension board, their 
responsibilities and an overview of their work program. 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The Committee is recommended to agree the appointment of the Pension Board members 

as set out in the report. 

 

 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
   
Contact Officers: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions, 01273 482017 
 ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
Local Member(s): All 
 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 98

mailto:ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015
	5 External Audit Plan for East Sussex Pension Fund 2014/15
	Item 5 - Appendix
	External Audit Plan 2014/15���
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	��Section three�Our audit approach 
	Section three�Our audit approach – planning (continued) 
	Section three�Our audit approach –planning (continued) � 
	Section three�Our audit approach – control evaluation
	Section three�Our audit approach – substantive procedures
	Section three�Our audit approach – other matters 
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks
	Section four�Key financial statements audit risks
	Section five�Audit team
	Section five�Audit deliverables
	Section five�Audit timeline
	Section five�Audit fee
	Appendices�Appendix 1: Independence and objectivity requirements
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Appendices �Appendix 2: KPMG Audit Quality Framework
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23


	6 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy, Whistleblowing Policy, Employee Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy and Anti-Money Laundering Policy
	Item 6 - Appendix A
	Item 6 - Appendix B
	Item 6 - Appendix C
	Item 6 - Appendix D

	7 Appointments to Committees. Sub-Committees, Panels and other bodies
	8 Amendments to Constitution - disciplinary process for senior officers
	9 Amendments to Constitution - statutory duties and powers of the post of Director of Public Health
	10 Amendment to Constitution - scheme of delegation
	11 Appointments to Pension Board



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 28 April 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT            Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair), David Elkin, Philip Howson, David Tutt and 
Trevor Webb 
  

 
50 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2015  
 
50.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 March 2015 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
51 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
51.1 Councillor Tutt declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 5 (External Audit Plan 
for East Sussex Pension Fund) as Member of the East Sussex Pension Fund Investment Panel  
 
 
52 REPORTS  
 
52.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
53 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2014/15  
 
53.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the content 
of the external audit plan for the Pension Fund.   
 
53.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the External Audit Plan for the East Sussex 
Pension Fund 2014/15  
 
 
54 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, 
EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY AND ANTI-
MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
54.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the revised 
and updated policies.   
 
54.2   The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Council’s revised and updated Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy, the Employee Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy (subject to 
officers reviewing the wording in paragraph 15.1), Whistleblowing Policy and Anti Money 
Laundering Policy as set out in appendices A – D of the report.        
 
 
55 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES. SUB-COMMITTEES, PANELS AND OTHER 
BODIES  
 
55.1    The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
allocation of places on committees and other bodies to the six political and independent groups.  
 



 
 
 

 

55.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to allocate to political 
and independent groups, the places on, and membership of, the main committees as set out in 
Appendix 1  
 
 
56 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - DISCIPLINARY PROCESS FOR SENIOR 
OFFICERS  
 
56.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
proposals to amend the Council’s Constitution, in accordance with Regulations, to localise the 
disciplinary process for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
56.2  The Committee RESOLVED to agree to consideration of this item being deferred to a 
future meeting of the Committee in order to receive further clarification from the Local 
Government Association following meetings with Unions 
 
 
57 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - STATUTORY DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE 
POST OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
57.1    The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
regarding amendments to the Constitution in relation to Public Health functions.  
 
57.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree the 
amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of the report  
 
 
58 AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
58.1    The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Transport and 
Environment regarding proposed changes to the scheme of delegation.  
 
58.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the 
scheme of delegation as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report   
 
 
59 APPOINTMENTS TO PENSION BOARD  
 
59.1    The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding proposed 
appointments to the Pension Board.  
 
59.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to the appointment of the Pension Board members 
as set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 


